TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Barclays Bank PLC, as Administrative Agent		06/05/2007	CORPORATION:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Water Soft Inc.
Street Address:	1400 Division Road
City:	West Warwick
State/Country:	RHODE ISLAND
Postal Code:	02893
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1319229	PROVECTR

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)756-9299

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 8002210770

Email: matthew.mayer@thomson.com
Correspondent Name: Corporation Service Company
Address Line 1: 1133 Avenue of the Americas

Address Line 2: Suite 3100

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	CSC # 935778
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Matthew Mayer
Signature:	/Matthew Mayer/

TRADEMARK REEL: 003556 FRAME: 0312

900078668

Date:	06/06/2007
Total Attachments: 3	
source=Barclays_Watersft_tm1#page2.tif	
source=Barclays_Watersft_tm1#page3.tif	
source=Barclays Watersft_tm1#page4_tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 003556 FRAME: 0313

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

This RELEASE, dated as of June 5___, 2007, is made by BARCLAYS BANK PLC, as Administrative Agent ("Barclays"), in favor of WATER SOFT INC. ("Water Soft") as follows:

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security, Pledge and Guarantee Agreement between Water Soft and Barclays dated December 22, 2006 and the Trademark Security Agreement dated December 22, 2006 ("Trademark Security Agreement"), Water Soft granted Barclays a security interest ("Security Interest") in all right, title and interest of Water Soft in and to the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement and including, without limitation, the trademark listed on Schedule A attached hereto). Capitalized terms used herein without definition are used as defined in the Security, Pledge and Guarantee Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreement;

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with The United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 22, 2006 at Reel/Frame No. 003449/0944;

WHEREAS, Water Soft has requested that Barclays release its security interest in all right, title and interest of Water Soft in and to the trademarks and all applications and registrations therefore, including goodwill, set forth in <u>Schedule A</u>.

NOW, THEREFORE, Barclays, without recourse, representation or warranty and at Water Soft's sole cost and expense, hereby TERMINATES, RELEASES and DISCHARGES its Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral, and any right, title or interest of Barclays in such Trademark Collateral shall hereby cease and become void.

Barclays agrees to provide Water Soft with any information and additional authorization necessary to effect the release such Security Interest.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

Page 1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Barclays has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

BARCLAYS BANK PLC, as Administrative Agent

By:

Name: Diane Rolfe

Title: Director

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003556 FRAME: 0315

SCHEDULE A TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

Reel/Frame: 003449/0944

Trademark	App. No. App. Date	Reg. No. Reg. Date	Status	
PROVECTR	73476048 April 18, 1984	1319229 February 12, 1985	Renewed February 12, 2005	

NY\1287189,2

RECORDED: 06/06/2007

TRADEMARK REEL: 003556 FRAME: 0316